AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
"Private passenger automobile insurance policy" means a
Standard policy as defined in N.J.S.A. 39:6a-3 or a Basic
policy as defined in N.J.S.A. 39:6A-3.1 providing direct
insurance on an automobile as defined in N.J.S.A. 39:6A-2.
"Standard automobile insurance policy" or "standard pol-
icy" means a private passenger automobile insurance policy
issued in accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:6A-3 that includes the
personal injury protection coverage described in N.J.S.A.
39:6A--4.
New Rule, R.1989 d.117, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2984(a), 21 N.J.R. 558(b).
Repealed old rule, "effective date."
Amended by R.1989 d.624, effective December 18, 1989 (operative
January 1, 1990).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3244(a), 21 N.J.R. 3922(a).
NJAFIUA added to definition of "insurance company".
Amended by R.1990 d.580, effective November 19, 1990 (operative
January 1, 1991 ).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1681(a), 22 N.J.R. 3488(b).
Changed definition of "Insurance Company" for consistency with
"The Fair Automobile Insurance Reform Act of 1990", P.L. 1990 c.8.
Amended by R.1998 d.595, effective December 21, 1998 (operative
March 22, 1999).
See: 30 N.J.R. 3577(a), 30 N.J.R. 4452(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.117, effective March 15, 2004.

N.J.A.C. 11:3-15.6(g)4 and a letter listing all alterations and
additions, if any, made from the text found in Appendix,
Exhibits 1 and 2.
1. The filing shall be deemed approved if not affirma-
tively approved or disapproved within 30 days of filing.
( d) An insurer may make changes in its Coverage Selec-
tion Forms by filing a copy with the Department's Insurance
Claims Ombudsman. The bottom of the last page shall
clearly indicate the month and year in which the changes
were implemented. The filing shall be deemed approved if
not affirmatively approved or disapproved within 30 days of
filing.
New Rule, R.1989 d.117, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2984(a), 21 N.J.R. 558(b).
Repealed "General context of written notice".
Amended by R.1996 d.58, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 855(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.595, effective December 21, 1998 (operative
March 22, 1999).
See: 30 N.J.R. 3577(a), 30 N.J.R. 4452(a).

Section was "Statement on the possible coordination of other health
benefits coverage with the personal injury protection medical expense
options".
Amended by R.1989 d.624, effective December 18, 1989 (operative
January 1, 1990).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3244(a), 21 N.J.R. 3922(a).
Amendments made to bring rule in line with changes in N.J.S.A.
39:6A-23 made by P.L. 1988 c.119.
Amended by R.1990 d.580, effective November 19, 1990 (operative
January 1, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1681(a), 22 N.J.R. 3488(b).
Amended to be consistent with N.J.A.C. 11:3-15.6; the text of the
Coverage Selection Form is amended both to clarify the current Form
and requirements and to respond to changes required by the "Fair
Automobile Insurance Reform Act of 1990".
R.1992 d.218, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 523(a), 24 N.J.R. 1898(b).
In (h), added Note to 3, Warning statement to 7 and 8, and
prohibition against domicile misstatement to (2).
Amended by R.1994 d.195, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 85(a), 26 N.J.R. 1659(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.58, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 855(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.412, effective August 3, 1998.

(b) In addition to (a) above, the Commissioner may from
time to time order insurers to file in-force exposure data by
zip code for all urban areas, regardless of whether those
areas are currently designated as UEZs.
(c) Reports filed pursuant to this section shall be confi-
dential and shall not be subject to public inspection or
copying pursuant to the "Right-to-Know" law, N.J.S.A.
47:lA-1 et seq.
11:3-46 App.
( d) All reports filed pursuant to this section shall be filed
with the Department at the following address:
New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance
Office of Property and Casualty
PO Box325
Trenton, NJ 08625-0325
Amended by R.1999 d.218, effective July 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 920(a), 31 N.J.R. 1927(a).
In (a), rewrote the last sentence.
11:3-46.14 Penalties
Failure to comply with this subchapter shall result in the